
 

Meeting contact Coral Astbury (Democratic and Member Services Officer) or email coral.astbury@southribble.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

Tuesday, 7th December, 2021, 6.00 pm 
 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH 

 

Agenda 
 
Following the Government announcement of further restrictions as a result of the rising 
COVID-19 cases and the new Omicron variant, the Council has reintroduced social 
distancing and requirements for face masks to be worn in the Civic Centre. 
 
Members of the public are politely asked to watch the meeting live on YouTube here from 
home. Anyone wishing to speak on any of the reports should contact Coral Astbury by 
telephone 01772 6255308 or email coral.astbury@southribble.gov.uk at the earliest 
opportunity to make their interest known. Speakers can dial into the meeting using Microsoft 
Teams if they so wish.  
 
Limited public seating will be available at the Civic Centre. 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Member’s Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgement of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

Minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

 

3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 8 June 2021 of Licensing 
and Public Safety Committee 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 Minutes of the last meeting held Tuesday, 8 June 2021 of the 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee are attached to be 
agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 

 

Minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/SouthRibbleCouncil
mailto:coral.astbury@southribble.gov.uk


 

4 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 9 November 2021 of 
General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee held 
Tuesday, 9 November 2021 are attached to be agreed as a 
correct record for signing by the Chair. 

 

5 Gambling Policy (Pages 13 - 16) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

6 Single Use/Restricted Private Hire Licences (Pages 17 - 24) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

7 Consultation Feedback Report - DFT Statutory Standards (Pages 25 - 116) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

8 Vehicle Age Policy (Pages 117 - 178) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 

 

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
Councillors James Flannery (Chair), Renee Blow (Vice-Chair), Jacky Alty, Jane Bell, 
Julie Buttery, Derek Forrest, Keith Martin, Jacqui Mort, Peter Mullineaux, 
Alan Ogilvie, John Rainsbury and Paul Wharton-Hardman 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Tuesday, 8 March 2022 - Cross Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 8 June 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 8 June 2021 

Members present: Councillors James Flannery (Chair), Renee Blow (Vice-Chair), 
Jacky Alty, Julie Buttery, Keith Martin, Jacqui Mort, 
Peter Mullineaux and Alan Ogilvie 
 

Officers: Tasneem Safdar (Shared Legal Services Team Leader), Chris 
Ward (Interim 
[...]
ervices Team Leader confirmed that the Licensing Team 
would undertake a consultation with stakeholders over a period of eight weeks on all 
elements of the report except for the CCTV policy which was deferred. This was 
unanimously accepted by the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel Tuesday 9 November 2021 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 9 November 2021 

Members present: Councillors James Flannery (Chair), Peter Mullineaux, 
Alan Ogilvie and Renee Blow 
 

Officers: Chris Ward (Interim Licensing Team Leader), Justin Abbotts 
(Licensing Officer), Stephanie Fairbrother (Licensing Officer), 
Tasneem Safdar (Shared Legal Services Team Leader) and 
Clare Gornall (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

Public: 0 
 

44 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Forrest. 
 

45 Declarations of Any Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

46 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the press and public be excluded for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 

47 Request for Policy Exemption 
 
The General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel was convened to consider an 
application from a licensed Private Hire Operator, for an exemption on his new 
vehicle from displaying the private hire vehicle plates and a further exemption 
to allow low level tint on his new vehicle. 
 

The Panel were informed that the applicant was on his way to the hearing and 
would be delayed by approximately 15 minutes. The Panel were advised that 
the applicant gave his approval for the Panel to start proceedings and for him 
to be interviewed upon his arrival, as he had already reviewed the report to the 
Panel. 
 

RESOL
[...]
n the 31st January 2022.  

 
Corporate priorities 

2.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable): 
 

 

Background to the report 

3. The council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling) sets out the way the council will 
generally promote the Licensing Objectives when considering and making decisions on 
applications made under the Gambling Act (the Act).  

The council’s current Statement of Policy is due to expire on the 31st of January 2022. 
Under the Act policies endure for a 3-year period. 

4. The council is constrained by the provisions of the Act, the Guidance and any 

Regulations made under the Act. However, the Authority may depart from the Guidance 

if it has reason to do so but must give full justification for any such departure.   

 

5. The council is required by Section 349 of the Act to publish a new Gambling policy by the 

31st of January 2022. This Statement of Policy shall be effective from the 31st January 

2022 and shall remain in effect for three years; therefore, this Statement will be reviewed 

again in January 2025. 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

 

Director of Planning and 

Development 

 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

 

Tuesday, 7 December 
2021 

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Is this decision key? No 

 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
 

6. South Ribble does not have a particularly wide offer of Gambling establishments with 11 

Betting shops, most of which are national operators. The gaming machine offer is much 

broader with virtually every Licensed Premises in the Borough taking advantage of the 

right to site machines in their premises.  

 

Changes required to your Gambling Policy  

 

7. Below are the updates required for your Gambling Policy. Only relatively minor 

modifications are being proposed.  This includes a minor amendment to the Local area 

Profile.  

 

Page 3, section 1.1 of your Policy currently states;  

“The population in South Ribble is 103,900 which has remained relatively stable over 

the last decade following a period of rapid growth in the 1970s and 1980s.” 

To be replaced by;  

“The population in South Ribble is 111,086 which has remained relatively stable over 

the last decade following a period of rapid growth in the 1970s and 1980s.” 

And; 

Page 4, section 1.1 of your Policy currently shows the following data; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 A change is required to the map to update the local area map to;  

To be replaced by;  

 

 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



 
 

To be replaced by an updated map produced on the 16th November 2021; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Equality and diversity 

8. N/A 

Risk 

9. N/A 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

10. No comment 
 

Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

11. The duty to review the policy every three years is referred to in the body of the report as 
well as the consideration of the policy in making determinations under the Gambling Act 
2005.  

12. Functions under section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 including approval of the policy are 
reserved to full Council by virtue of Section 154(2)(c) of the 2005 Act. 

 
Background documents  

There are no background papers to this report 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Appendices  

There are no appendices to this report  

 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Stephanie Newby 
(Licensing Officer) 

stephanie.newby@southribble.gov.uk 01772 
625337 

15th 
November 
2021 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

 

 

Single Use/Restricted Private Hire Licences 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To inform members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee, about the recent 
request from SRBC licenced operators for a single use/ restricted private hire licence to 
be available from this licensing authority.  

Recommendations 

2. To note the contents of the report. 
 

3. To consider the proposed request for a single use/ restricted private hire licence 
 
4. To agree that the licensing section undertake a consultation exercise with stakeholders 

on the proposed changes to the Taxi Licensing Policy.  
 
5. To agree to receive a report on the outcome of the consultation exercise at a future 

meeting. 

 
Corporate priorities 

6.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable): 
 

 

Background to the report 

7. For some time, requests have been received by a number of operators for the possibility 

to have various aspects of the application process removed  - mainly regarding the local 

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Planning and 

Development 

 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

 

Tuesday, 7 December 
2021 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
 

area knowledge test,  for drivers that predominantly are performing work which is outside 

the borough or doesn’t have the need for local knowledge of the area.  

8. Various licenced Private Hire Operators have advised officers that they are struggling to 
employ Private Hire Drivers, due to the obstacles put in place during the application 
process with required documents as per the conditions of the taxi licensing policy. 
 

9. The current policy regarding new applicants’ requirement to pass a local area knowledge 
test states; 

5.8 Local Area Knowledge Test  
 
The Council acknowledges that it is important to the travelling public that the drivers it 
licences have a good knowledge of the Borough and its boundaries, the Highway 
Code and the ability to comprehend and communicate effectively in English. All 
applicants for a new driver’s licence for both types of licence will be required to pass 
either the hac
[...]
to 
obtain South Ribble Borough Council taxi driver licences. 
 
As an interim measure we have been licensing our vehicles and drivers at our headquarters licencing district 
in Uttlesford Essex, but this will naturally stop as soon as we are able to licence both vehicles and drivers in 
South Ribble . We would be able to do this immediately if the requirement for the knowledge test was 
removed. With the imposition of further Covid restrictions we would respectfully suggest the knowledge 
test in its present form and going forward is impractical. We would prefer to licence within the District as 
this keeps enforcement and employment local. 
  

Page 23



 
 
  
Yours faithfully, 
Kristina Walls 
Area Business Director, Lancashire 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 24



 
 

 

 

 

Consultation Feedback Report - DFT Statutory Standards 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of the report is to provide feedback on the consultation carried out in response 
to the intended policy amendments, which are essential to comply with the implied 
Statutory Standards DFT. 

 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

2. Minor policy amendments are required to the existing policy to meet the implied DFT 
Statutory Standards. The necessary changes were highlighted in report taken to 
committee in June 2021. Within the Statutory Standards guidance document, the 
introduction to the Standards states that the Department for Transport “expects these 
recommendations to be implemented unless there is a compelling local reason not to.” 

 
Other options considered and rejected 

3. No other options were considered due to the changes being implied mandatory statue. 
 
 

Corporate priorities 

4.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 

 

Is this report confidential? No 

These are implied statutory requirements and 

are required to be in the public domain. 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Planning and 

Development 

 

Licensing and P
[...]
mittee 
Tuesday, 8 June 

2021 

  

Title Report of 

Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
Director of Planning 

and Development 

 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

  

Purpose of the Report 

1. To inform members  of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee, about the recently 
published 'Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ issued by the Department for 
Transport (DfT). 

Recommendations 

2. To note the contents of the report. 
3. To consider the proposed changes to the SRBC Taxi Licensing Policy in line with the 

recommendations from the Department for Transport - Statutory Taxi & Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards. 

4. To agree that the licensing section undertake a consultation exercise with stakeholders 
on the proposed changes to the Taxi Licensing Policy..  

5. To agree to receive a report on the outcome of the consultation exercise at a future 

meeting. 

Reasons for recommendations 

6. The Department for Transport has recently published guidance under section 177 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2017 entitled “Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Standards.”  

 
7. South Ribble Borough Council as Licensing Authority, which has licensing functions under 

taxi and private hire vehicle legislation, has a legal duty to have regard to this guidance. 

Other options considered and rejected 

8. There are no other options it is a statutory requirement. The DfT makes it very clear, that 
licensing authorities must follow this guidance.  

 

Corporate outcomes 

9.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

Page 27



An exemplary council 
 

x Thriving communities X 

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

 Good homes, green spaces, 
healthy places 

 

 

Background to the report 

10. Section 177 of The Policing and Crime Act 2017 enables the Secretary of State for 
Transport to issue statutory guidance on exercising taxi and private hire vehicle licensing 
functions to protect children and vulnerable i
[...]
 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To consider an amendment to the existing vehicle age policy. 
 
Recommendations  
 
2. To consider the evidence submitted within the report.  

 
3. Agree that the licensing section undertake a period of consultation with the relevant 

stakeholders in respect of the proposed options.  
 
4. To agree to receive a report on the outcome of the consultation exercise at a future 

meeting. 
 

5. To consider what effect changing the vehicle age policy would have on the council’s air 
quality commitments.  

 
Corporate priorities 

6.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 

 

Background to the report 

7. At the Taxi Trade Forum held in October 2017, trade representatives raised several 

issues including the view that it was undesirable to have a policy of differential age limits 

for saloon vehicles and wheelchair accessible vehicles.  They asked whether it would be 

possible for the Council to bring these age limits into closer alignment.   

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Planning and 

Development 

 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

 

Tuesday, 7 December 
2021 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 

Page 117

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

8. As a result of that enquiry, a working group of committee members was be set up, with a 

view to considering the issue in detail and reporting back to the Licensing & Public 

Safety Committee at a later date.  

 

9. The working group met on the first time on the 1st February 2018 to discuss the topic of 

the age policy.  

 

10. Here the group discussed and reviewed the evidence provided by officers on the current 

age differential of vehicles licensed by this authority and other local authorities. They 

considered whether an alternative age policy would be more appropriate in reflecting the 

needs of a modern licenced flee
[...]
ave had a significant influence in reducing emissions. 

It states that since 1993, carbon monoxide levels have been cut by 82% for diesel-
engine cars and 63% for petrol’s and particulate matter is down by 96%. Since 2001, 
nitrogen oxide is down by 84% and hydrocarbons are down by 50% in petrol-engine 
cars. 

39. An incentive for more low polluting, extremely low CO2 emitting vehicles is required 
within the SRBC Taxi licensing policy.  

 
40. Any change in vehicle age policy should have regard for the existing Euro ratings, which 

since 2016 has required manufactures to reduce emissions year on year.  
 
41. The euro rating of a vehicle does not necessarily increase with newer vehicles, older 

non-polluting vehicles can still have a euro rating of up to 6.  
 

For example, a VW Passat 2.0 TDI registered in 2016 had an emissions rating of around 
145g/km, whereas the same vehicle VW 2.0 TDI registered in 2020 146-155g/km.  

 
At the end of 2013, the European Parliament and the Council of the European Union 
reached an agreement regarding two regulatory proposals that would  implement 
mandatory 2020 CO2 emission targets for new passenger cars and light-commercial 
vehicles in the European Union. The passenger car standards are 95 g/km of CO2, 
phasing in for 95% of vehicles in 2020 with 100% compliance in 2021. The light-
commercial vehicle standards are 147 g/km of CO2 for 2020. 

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 
42. As per the policy that was presented to the committee in November 2019, the licenced 

fleet of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles as of November 2019, consisted  of 
256 licenced vehicles.  89 vehicles did not meet the EU standards for emissions, out of 
the 89, 76 were wheel chair accessible vehicles.  

 
43. The policy currently promotes the incentive to drivers to licence wheelchair accessible 

vehicles and not efficient low polluting vehicles.   

 

44. This was the stance of the council in 2015, the fleet consisted of a small 
[...]
 saloon, estate 
etc) and purpose-built taxis (i.e. Peugeot 
E7, Euro taxi) 
wheelchair accessible vehicles 

5 Years 

 

Vehicles which have been continuously licenced by South Ribble, will no longer be 

eligible for renewal once pass the following ages; 

Type of Vehicle  Maximum Age vehicles Can Be licenced 
Until 

All vehicle types (hatchback saloon, estate 
etc) and purpose-built taxis (i.e. Peugeot 
E7, Euro taxi) 
wheelchair accessible vehicles 

10 years 

 

56. Option 4 Reduce all vehicles to 4 and 8 years. With an option of an extension for 

non-polluting vehicles that conform to a certain euro rating.  

 

Reduce all vehicles to 4 years of age maximum when first licence and to be remain 

licenced until the vehicle is  8 years old,  but,  if the vehicle passes a set co2 emissions 

euro rating an option for an extra 2 years older when first licenced (up to 6 years old) and 

remain licenced until 12 years of age.  

The Council will where appropriate, issue Hackney Carriage Licences to vehicles which; 
 

Type of Vehicle  Maximum Age When First presented for 
Licensing 

All vehicle types (hatchback saloon, estate 
etc) and purpose-built taxis (i.e. Peugeot 
E7, Euro taxi) 

4 Years 

Page 127

Agenda Item 8



 
 

wheelchair accessible vehicles 

All vehicle types (hatchback saloon, estate 
etc) and purpose-built taxis (i.e. Peugeot 
E7, Euro taxi) 
wheelchair accessible vehicles, that has a 
certain euro rating meeting a set level of 
CO2 emissions. 

6 years 

 

Vehicles which have been continuously licenced by South Ribble, will no longer be 

eligible for renewal once pass the following ages; 

Type of Vehicle  Maximum Age vehicles Can Be licenced 
Until 

All vehicle types (hatchback saloon, estate 
etc) and purpose-built taxis (i.e. Peugeot 
E7, Euro taxi) 
wheelchair accessible vehicles 

8 Years 

All vehicle types (hatchback saloon, estate 
etc) and purpose-built taxis (i.e. Peugeot 
E7, Euro taxi) 
wheelchair accessible vehicles, that h
[...]
no applications for current private hire vehicles are received and the maximum cap is not reached, 
then hackney carriage vehicle applications from new applicants will be accepted.  
 
There is no restriction on whether accessibility is via rear or side loading doors.  
 
Hackney Carriage Proprietors in possession of a current non wheelchair accessible Hackney Carriage 
vehicle licence that was issued to them before  ………… ( date the policy is passed)  may continue to 
replace their vehicle with either a wheelchair accessible vehicle or a non-wheelchair accessible 
vehicle.  
 
All other Hackney Carriage proprietors may only replace their vehicle with a wheelchair accessible 
vehicle.  
 
The decision will be reviewed in 2024, when the Council will consider whether there is still a balance 
of vehicles for all taxi users, and thus if the authority is complying with its equality duty.  
Proprietors of vehicles which have been converted from the manufacturer’s original specification, to 

a wheelchair accessible vehicle, must comply with the SRBC policy on modified vehicles which will be 

made available separately. 

 

 

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 8 June 2021 of Licensing and Public Safety Committee
	4 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 9 November 2021 of General Licensing Sub-Committee Panel
	5 Gambling Policy
	6 Single Use/Restricted Private Hire Licences
	Appendix 1 - Request for Conditional Restricted licences from 24/7

	7 Consultation Feedback Report - DFT Statutory Standards
	Appendix 1 for Consultation Feedback Report - DFT Statutory Standards
	Appendix 1A for Consultation Feedback Report - DFT Statutory Standards
	1.  Introduction
	1.1 There is evidence to support the view that taxis and private hire vehicles are a high-risk environment. In terms of risks to passengers, this can be seen in abuse and exploitation of children and vulnerable adults facilitated and in some cases per...
	1.2 The Policing a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 7 December 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 7 December 2021 

Members present: Councillors James Flannery (Chair), Jacky Alty, Derek Forrest, 
Keith Martin, Peter Mullineaux, Alan Ogilvie and 
John Rainsbury 
 

Officers: Alex Jackson (Shared Legal Services Team Leader), Chris 
Ward (Interim Licensing Team Leader), Stephanie Newby 
(Licensing Officer), Justin Abbotts (Licensing Officer) and Coral 
Astbury (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

Other members:  
 

Public: 0 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jane Bell, Renee Blow and Julie Buttery. 
 
Councillor Jacqui Mort attended virtually using Microsoft Teams. 
 
Councillor Colin Sharples and Gareth Watson attended the meeting as substitutes. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 8 June 2021 of Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
The minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee held Tuesday, 8 June 
2021 be agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

4 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 9 November 2021 of General Licensing Sub-
Committee Panel 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
The minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee held Tuesday, 9 November 
2021 be agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

5 Gambling Policy 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Planning and Development 
that proposed required revisions to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 



2 

 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 7 December 2021 

 

(Gambling) and sought approval for the revised policy to be submitted to full Council 
for ratification. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and explained that the Council are 
required by Section 349 of the Licensing Act 2003 to publish a new Licensing Policy 
(Gambling) by 31 January 2022 when the current policy would expire. Two 
amendments had been made to the policy namely, the increase in population for 
South Ribble to 111,086 and an amendment to the local area profile. 
 
As the amendments to the policy were only minor in nature the Licensing Officer 
explained that members were requested to bypass the consultation process and 
recommend the report to full council for approval.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 

1. The committee considered all revisions and recommend the report for 
approval to full council before 31 January 2022. 

 
6 Single Use/Restricted Private Hire Licences 

 
The Interim Licensing Team Leader presented a report of the Director of Planning 
and Development which sought to inform members about the recent request from 
South Ribble licenced operators for a single use/ restricted Private Hire (PVH) 
licence. 
 
The Interim Licensing Team Leader explained that he had been contacted by 
several operators who had requested aspects of the licence such as the local 
knowledge test, be removed as they were struggling to employ PVH drivers due to 
the requirements for the licence. The requests had been received from operators 
who solely perform school contract work outside of the borough or worked 
predominantly outside of the borough, for example airport collection and drop offs.  
 
A representative from 24/7 Ltd addressed the committee and explained that they had 
been struggling to employ drivers since they started in Lancashire in March 2020 
due to the local area knowledge tests in place. The representative explained that the 
business was based within South Ribble and they would like to keep the business 
within the borough. It was provided that a lot of the school work was contracted 
through Lancashire County Council (LCC) and drivers were mainly collecting 
children to take them out of the borough to their school. 
 
The representative explained to committee that they had requested a single use 
licence and asked for the local area knowledge test to be removed. They were 
struggling to employ drivers to do this work. The representative advised that they 
only undertook school contract work, with drivers working 190 days a year doing pre-
contracted school or respite work. 
 
Another operator addressed the committee and stated that he had operated his 
business for 17 years and only undertook airport transfers. They had been 
advertising for drivers since July and had not been able to employ a single driver due 
to the requirements in place for obtaining a PVH licence. The operator explained that 
drivers had to undertake numerous tests in order to be a granted yet many other 
trades did not. He explained that he had applied to renew his licence in July and had 
received his clear police check in October, he then undertook the Child Exploitation 



3 

 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 7 December 2021 

 

(CSE) test at the council in October and was told he would get the result of his test. 
The operator advised that he had still not received his result from the council, he 
went on to explain that if nothing changed his business would be forced to cease 
trading. 
 
In response to a member enquiry, the Interim Licensing Team Leader explained that 
additional signage could be implemented should the single use licence be accepted, 
ensuring that members of the public would be able to distinguish the difference 
between a PVH and a restricted PVH. 
 
Members requested further details on the pass rate for the local area knowledge 
test. The Interim Licensing Team Leader explained that he would provide this 
outside of the meeting.Members accepted that there was a national shortage of 
drivers and discussed the use of technology, how this could assist drivers and the 
drawbacks should the technology fail 
Members considered the three options within the report and agreed to start 
consultation for all with signage for restricted use licences being included. 
 
Resolved: (By Majority) 
 
For: Councillors Flannery, Alty, Forrest, Martin, Mullineaux, Sharples and Watson  
 
Abstain: Councillor Ogilvie 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. Committee considered the proposed request for a single use/restricted private 
hire licence. 
 

3. Committee agree that the licensing section undertake a consultation exercise 
with stakeholders on the proposed changes to the Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 

4. The committee agree to receive a report on the outcome of the consultation 
exercise at a future meeting. 

 
7 Consultation Feedback Report - DFT Statutory Standards 

 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Planning and Development that 
sought to provide feedback on the consultation carried out in response to the 
intended amendments on the Taxi Licensing Policy. 
 
The Interim Licensing Team Leader advised members although the policy was 
broadly compliant, some amendments were necessary in order for the policy to 
comply with the implied Statutory Standards DFT. Following consultation, only one 
response had been received and was all in favour of the changes. 
 
CCTV had been omitted from the policy and would be reconsidered at a later date as 
it did not need to be addressed as part of the DFT changes. The Interim Licensing 
Team Leader advised that training would be provided to members of the committee 
in the next twelve months and would take into consideration the implications of 
GDPR. 
 



4 

 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 7 December 2021 

 

In response to a member enquiry, it was confirmed that no suitable alternative CSE 
training had been found by officers and that neighbouring authority, Chorley Borough 
Council were also looking for a new package. Training had been found online but 
this was two hours long and for teachers and was not a suitable replacement.  
 
The Interim Licensing Team Leader stated that he would amend the heading for the 
Expedited Process to ensure no confusion as to the process. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 

1. The committee considered the report and recommended the proposed policy 
changes be referred for decision by full council. 
 

 
8 Vehicle Age Policy 

 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Planning and Development that 
requested members to consider amending the existing vehicle age policy.  
 
The Interim Licensing Team Leader explained that the current policy allowed wheel 
chair accessible vehicles (WAV) to be allowed onto the fleet until they are six years 
of age with other vehicles being permitted up to four years of age. WAV are 
permitted to remain on the fleet until twelve years of age whilst all other vehicles 
must come off the fleet at eight years of age.  
 
Since 2015 the council only licenced new Hackney Carriages which are WAV, 
licences issued on or before 21 October 2014 may replace their vehicle with either a 
WAV or non-WAV. Currently there are 105 licenced hackney carriages with 61 
licenced by a single operator, 44 are with owners or other operators, 14 not linked to 
any operator and 24 are WAV. The Interim Licensing Team Leader explained that 
the council would still need to consider if it had a balance of vehicles to comply with 
its equality duty. 
 
The Interim Licensing Team Leader explained that the currently policy offers no 
incentive for drivers who wish to choose more efficient and less polluting vehicles. 
Any change in vehicle age policy should have regard for the existing euro ratings 
which since 2016 has required manufacturers to reduce emissions.  
 
The Interim Licensing Team Leader advised that Option 4 – Reduce all vehicles to 4 
and 8 years, with the option of an extension for non-polluting vehicles that conform 
to a certain euro rating was the preferred option of Officers. This would also provide 
incentive to the trade to purchase more efficient and less polluting vehicles. 
 
Members considered all four options within the report and stated the need for the 
policy to be flexible. Members thanked officers for a comprehensive report.  
 
The Chair thanked all members and officers for their time and efforts this year. 
 
The Chair also thanked the members of the public who attended the meeting and 
made contributions. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 



5 

 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 7 December 2021 

 

1. The committee considered the evidence submitted within the report. 
 

2. The committee agree that the licensing section undertake a period of 
consultation, for all options within the report,  with the relevant stakeholders in 
respect of the proposed options. 
 

3. The committee agree to receive a report on the outcome of the consultation 
exercise at a future meeting. 
 

4. The committee considered what effect changing the vehicle age policy would 
have on the council’s air quality commitments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


